
In the
Supreme Court of Virginia

At Richmond

Record No.

Court of Appeals Record No. 0815-22-4

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– v. –

RITA M. LEACH-LEWIS,
TRUSTEE OF THE RITA M. LEACH-LEWIS TRUST 18MAR13,

Respondent-Appellee.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Elizabeth D. Teare (VSB No. 31809)

County Attorney

T. David Stoner (VSB No. 24366)

Deputy County Attorney

Laura S. Gori (VSB No. 65907)

Senior Assistant County Attorney

Sara G. Silverman (VSB No. 77317)

Assistant County Attorney

OFFICE OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEY

12000 Government Center Pkwy., Suite 549

Fairfax, Virginia 22035

Telephone: (703) 324-2421

elizabeth.teare@fairfaxcounty.gov

thomas.stoner@fairfaxcounty.gov

laura.gori@fairfaxcounty.gov

sara.silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov

*Counsel for the Board of Supervisors of
Fairfax County, Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
Investigator Enos’s inspection of the properties	5
Investigator Enos’s findings about church operations on the properties	7
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court of Appeals erred in ruling that the BZA should have considered the constitutionality of Investigator Enos’s inspection. (First Assignment of Error)	11
A. Investigator Enos’s inspection of the properties was an act that did not carry the finality of a decision as contemplated by Virginia Code §§ 15.2-2309 and -2311	12
B. Zoning Ordinance § 18-901(4) does nothing more than restate the Zoning Administrator’s obligation to abide by the Fourth Amendment.....	14
C. The exclusionary rule is a remedy that is not available in a civil matter such as an appeal from the BZA	17
II. The Court of Appeals erred in remanding the case to the BZA after the Trustee failed to meet her burden of proof, and the additional evidence sought by the Court of Appeals would not further illuminate the issues. (Second Assignment of Error)	19

III. The Court of Appeals erred in declining even to consider whether the Trustee was using the properties as an office in violation of the Zoning Ordinance. (Third Assignment of Error)..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert., L.P. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 645 S.E.2d 271 (Va. 2007)	26
<i>Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Univ. Square Assocs.</i> , 435 S.E.2d 385 (Va. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Burkhardt v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 66 S.E.2d 565 (Va. 1951)	18
<i>Cain v. Lee</i> , 772 S.E.2d 894 (Va. 2015)	10
<i>Caplan v. Bogard</i> , 563 S.E.2d 719 (Va. 2002)	11
<i>City of Emporia Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Mangum</i> , 556 S.E.2d 779 (Va. 2002)	15, 16
<i>City of Emporia v. Mangum</i> , 556 S.E.2d 779 (Va. 2002) (No. 010027), 2001 WL 34831775	16
<i>Cnty. of Henrico v. Ehlers</i> , 379 S.E.2d 457 (Va. 1989)	18
<i>Goyonaga v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 657 S.E.2d 153 (Va. 2008)	22
<i>Gwinn v. Alward</i> , 369 S.E.2d 410 (Va. 1988)	18
<i>Hoyle v. Virginia Emp. Comm'n</i> , 484 S.E.2d 132 (Va. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>James v. City of Falls Church</i> , 694 S.E.2d 568 (Va. 2010)	13
<i>Jones v. Willard</i> , 299 S.E.2d 504 (Va. 1983)	20
<i>Leach-Lewis v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 0815-22-4, 2023 WL 3956770 (Va. Ct. App. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Logan v. Commonwealth</i> , 688 S.E.2d 275 (Va. 2010)	18
<i>Norfolk 102, LLC v. City of Norfolk</i> , 738 S.E.2d 895 (Va. 2013)	13, 20
<i>Renkey v. Cnty. Bd.</i> , 634 S.E.2d 352 (Va. 2006)	10
<i>Virginia Bd. of Medicine v. Fetta</i> , 421 S.E.2d 410 (Va. 1992)	19

Statutes & Other Authorities:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2023)	17
<i>Business</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25
<i>Business</i> , Merriam Webster.com (last visited July 10, 2023).....	25
<i>Commercial</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	26
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(1) (2021)	26
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) (2021)	5
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 3-C02 (2021)	3
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 3-C04(4)(F) (2021)	3
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 18-102(2) (2021)	12
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 18-901(4) (2021)	passim
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 20-300 (2021).....	24
Virginia Code § 2.2-4029 (2022)	19
Virginia Code § 15.2-2309 (2018)	8, 12, 13
Virginia Code § 15.2-2309(1) (2018).....	4, 14, 17, 20, 22
Virginia Code § 15.2-2311 (2022)	8, 11, 12, 13, 21
Virginia Code § 15.2-2311(C) (Supp. 2022).....	22
Virginia Code § 15.2-2314 (Supp. 2022).....	passim
Virginia Code § 60.2-625(A) (2019)	20
